Board of Trustees Village of Tarrytown Regular Meeting No. 17 September 4, 2024 7:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Mayor Brown presiding; Deputy Mayor McGovern; Trustees: Hoyt; Kim; McGovern; Mitchell; Rinaldi and Phillips-Staley. Village Administrator Slingerland; Assistant Administrator Fasman; Village Attorney Silverberg, Village Treasurer Morales; and Village Clerk Gilligan.

On a motion made by Trustee Hoyt, seconded by Trustee Rinaldi with all voting aye, the following resolution was approved. Approved: 7-0

Code Amendment to Chapter 291-56 Entitled No-Parking Areas and Restricted Areas

Resolution to amend the Village Code to add two "NO PARKING HERE TO CORNER" locations in the Village Code.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Tarrytown hereby authorizes an amendment to the Village Code, Vehicle and Traffic section 291-16, and in the schedule under Chapter 291-77 – Parking Prohibited at all times, Schedule XII, as follows:

Language to be added as No Parking Here to Corner

Name of Street	Side	Location
Washington Street, North	West	From the intersection with Wildey Street, to a point approximately thirty (30) feet south of Wildey Street
Central Avenue	North	From the intersection with Mechanics Avenue, to a point approximately thirty (30) feet east along Central Avenue

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Clerk is authorized to send this Code change to the General Code Publishers, and the DPW and Police Departments are authorized to take the necessary and appropriate actions to implement this code change.

I, Kristine Gilligan, the undersigned Village Clerk, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct excerpt of the minutes of the September 4, 2024 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting.

Kristine Gilligan, Village Clerk

Dated: August 23, 2024

